
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET 
 
 

Wednesday, 25th January, 2012, at 10.00 
am 

Ask for: Karen Mannering / 
Geoff Mills 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: (01622) 694367/ 
694289 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting. 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

1. Introduction/Webcasting  

2. Declaration of Interests by Member in Items on the Agenda for this meeting  

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 January 2012 (Pages 1 - 4) 

4. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report 2011 - 12 (Pages 5 - 14) 

5. Budget 2012/13 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2012 - 15 (To follow)  

 (Please bring with you to the meeting the Draft Budget and Medium Term Plan 
previously circulated)  
 

6. Treasury Strategy (Pages 15 - 26) 

7. Other items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent  

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
 

 
 



Peter Sass    
Head of Democratic Services  
Tuesday, 17 January 2012 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 9 January 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A J King, MBE (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr J D Simmonds, Mr B J Sweetland, 
Mr M J Whiting and Mrs J Whittle 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Austerberry (Corporate Director, Environment and 
Enterprise), Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of Human Resources), Mr D Cockburn 
(Corporate Director of Business and Support), Ms A Honey (Corporate Director, 
Customer and Communities), Mr A Ireland (Corporate Director, Families and Social 
Care), Mr P Leeson (Corporate Director Education, Learning and Skills Directorate), 
Ms M Peachey (Kent Director Of Public Health), Mr G Wild (Director of Governance 
and Law), Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) and 
Mr G Mills (Democratic Services) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 December 2011  
(Item 3) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2011 be agreed, and 
signed by the Chairman as a true record. 
 
 
2. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report  
(Item 4 – Report by Mr J Simmonds, Cabinet member for Finance & business 
Support; Mr A Wood, Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement and corporate 
Directors) 
 
(1) Mr Simmonds outlined the key elements of this report and highlighted the main 
pressures.  There is a current under spend of just over £1m which Mr Simmonds said 
in the context of a budget reduction of £95m allayed some earlier doubts this could 
be achieved . Mrs Whittle referred to the increase in the number of social workers 
dealing with vulnerable children and said the costs of employing agency staff was 
decreasing as the County Council took on more permanent staff.  Mr Whiting referred 
to pages 20 and 21 of the report and highlighted the investments the County Council 
was making in Kent’s schools.   
 
(2) Mr Simmonds also reported on adjustments made to the capital Budget since 
the last meeting. 
 
(3) Following further discussion Cabinet resolved to: 
 

(a) note the forecast revenue and capital budget monitoring position for 
2011 – 2012; 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

(b) agree the virement of £0.199m from the under spending with the 
Finance and Business support portfolio to the Environment, Highways and 
Waste portfolio; 

 
(c) not the changes to the Capital programme; 

 
(d) agree that£3.891m of re-phasing in the capital programme is moved 
from 2011-12 capital cash limits to future years; and 

 
(e) agree the inclusion of the Integrated Children’s System project in the 
Business Strategy, Performance and Health reform portfolio to be funded 
by £1.326m prudential borrowing (£0,652m in 2011-12 and £0.674m in 
2012-13) 

 
 
3. Provisional Grant Settlement 2012/13  
(Item 5 – report by Paul Carter, Leader of the Council, John Simmonds, Cabinet 
member for Finance and Business Support, Mr A Wood, Corporate Director of 
Finance and Procurement) (Mr D Shipton was present for this item)  
 
(1). The provisional finance settlement from the Department for Communities and 
Local Government (DCLG) was announced on 8 December 2011. Mr Shipton said 
the provisional settlements were largely as had been anticipated based on the 
indicative allocations announced on 31 January 2011 and set out in table 3 of the 
draft Medium Term Financial Plan (page 20) and covered in paragraphs 2.23 to 2.32. 
 
(2). The main headline for schools is that the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
would remain at the same cash per pupil as 2011/12 (which itself was the same as 
2010/11) and that once again no authority can lose more than 2% in cash terms.  
There are still some specific grants which have not been announced but the Council’s 
policy will remain  the same in that it will adjust spending supported by specific grants 
in line with grant changes. 
 
(3)  Mr Shipton said no indicative allocations for 2013/14 or 2014/15 have been 
published pending the outcome of consultation on changes to both the local 
government and schools funding systems.  The Government published the draft 
Local Government Finance Bill on 20 December 2011 which Mr Shipton explained 
would provide the legal framework for the Business Rates retention proposals.   
 
(4)  The deadline for responses to the provisional local government settlement  
was 16 January 2012 and Cabinet noted  that the proposed response would include 
welcoming the fact that the Government had not made any changes to the formula 
Grant methodology and that it now incorporated the 2011/12 Council Tax Freeze 
Grant. Concerns previously expressed with the “four block” model would be re-stated 
and that this would in effect be crystallised with the proposed changes from 2013/14 
through the Business Rates retention proposals.  
 
(5)  Following further discussion Cabinet resolved to note the provisional 
allocations and delegated authority to the Cabinet Member for Finance and Business 
Support to agree the Council’s response to the Provisional Local Government 
Settlement. 
 

Page 2



 

 
4. Customer Service and ICT Strategies  
(Item 6 - report by Mr M Hill, Cabinet Member for Customer & Communities, Mr R 
Gough, Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance and Health Reform, Mr 
D Cockburn, Corporate Director – Business Strategy and Support and Ms A Honey, 
Corporate Director – Customer and Communities) (Mr D Crilley and Mr P Bole were 
present for this item) 
 
(1) Mr Hill said the Customer Service Strategy emphasised the Council’s 
commitment to put it’s customers at the heart of what it does in providing effective 
and efficient services. The Cabinet report provided a clear analysis of what was 
needed in order to achieve these aims and he commended it’s recommendations. Mr 
Gough said these two strategies complimented one another and together they would 
lead to improving people’s experience in the way they access Council services. 
 
(2) Mr Crilley and Mr Bole both spoke of the opportunities these two 
complimentary strategies presented in helping to bring about a unified approach to 
customer services.  
 
(3)  Following further discussion Cabinet resolved to: 
 

(a) endorse the Customer Service Strategy and agree to its publication; 
and 

 
(b) agreed that the Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance 
and Health Reform be authorised to take the final decision in respect of the 
ICT Strategy having taken into account the views of the Cabinet and those 
of the Corporate Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee which was 
meeting on 11 January 2012.   

 
 
5. Children's Services Improvement Plan - Minutes of 20 September 2011  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)  Mrs Whittle said there was continuing good progress across the Improvement 
Plan. In particular the focus on improving the quality of social work practice and 
recruitment was showing positive results and there was now going to be a concerted 
focus on increasing the number of adoptions.    
 
(2)  Cabinet resolved to note the Minutes of the Children’s Service Improvement Plan 
on 20 September 2011. 
 
 
6. Recommendations from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 13 December 2011 
and Recommendation following the Specialist Children's Services POSC - 17 
November 2011  
(Item 8) 
 
(1)  Mrs Whittle said there has been a reduction in the number of children in care 
and as reported elsewhere a decrease in reliance on agency social workers as a 
result as an increase in the number of permanent of staff.  Mrs Whittle said she had 

Page 3



 

found this meeting of the Scrutiny Committee to be constructive and helpful and the 
information which had been requested would be circulated shortly. 
 
(2)  Resolved that the comments and actions detailed in the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



  

  

To: CABINET – 25 January 2012         

By: John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance & Business Support 
Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement 

REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING EXCEPTION REPORT 2011-12 
 

 

1. Introduction 
  

1.1 This exception report is based on the monitoring returns for December and highlights the main 
movements since the November monitoring report presented to Cabinet on 9 January 2012.  

 

2. REVENUE 
 

2.1 The current underlying net revenue position by portfolio, compared with the net position reported last 

month, is shown in table 1 below.  
 

 Table 1: Net Revenue Position  
 

 Variance  

Portfolio This Month 

£m 

Last Month 

£m 

Movement 

£m 

Education, Learning & Skills  -0.776 -0.776 - 

Specialist Children’s Services +14.189 +13.117 +1.072 

Adult Social Care & Public Health -2.613 -2.537 -0.076 

Environment, Highways & Waste -5.956 -3.299 -2.657 

Customer & Communities -0.374 -0.081 -0.293 

Regeneration & Enterprise - - - 

Finance & Business Support -6.961 -6.544 -0.417 

Business Strategy, Performance & Health Reform -0.888 -0.848 -0.040 

Democracy & Partnerships -0.097 -0.064 -0.033 

Total (excl Schools) -3.476 -1.032 -2.444 
Schools (ELS portfolio) +4.248 +4.248 - 

Schools (SCS portfolio) - - - 

Schools (TOTAL) +4.248 +4.248 - 

TOTAL +0.772 +3.216 -2.444 

 
2.2 The forecast net revenue underspend (excluding schools) is currently £3.476m as shown in table 1 

above.  The draft 2012-13 budget proposals, released on 20 December, assume that £1m of this 
underspend is transferred to reserves to support next year’s budget.  

 

2.3 In the context of a savings requirement of £95m, increasing demands for services and the need to 
deliver the Children’s Services Improvement Plan, an overall forecast underspending position is a 
considerable achievement. However there is a risk that this position could deteriorate, especially with 
the continually increasing demand for Children’s Specialist Services. The position will be very closely 
monitored throughout the remainder of the financial year. 

 

2.4 Table 1 shows that there has been a movement of -£2.444m in the overall position since the last 
report to Cabinet. Th
[...]
hich 
is predominately for the same reasons as explained in section 2.8.5 above. 

 

2.8.7 There are further smaller variances, totalling -£0.044m across the remaining units within the 
directorate this month. The directorate is continuing its policy of significant self-imposed extended 
vacancy management targets and curtailing non critical expenditure, where it is not to the detriment 
of service delivery, in order to mitigate pressures and to deliver further underspends by the end of 
the year.  

 

2.9 Finance & Business Support portfolio: 
 

 The forecast underspend for this portfolio has increased by £0.417m this month to £6.961m. This is 
due to: 
§ -£0.5m further saving on the debt charges budget as a result of no new borrowing being taken. 
§ -£0.116m further interest on cash balances as a result of receiving the first dividend from 
Landsbanki and £21m of Standards Fund being received earlier than anticipated in the cash flow 
forecast. 

§ +£0.199m reflecting the virement, approved by Cabinet on 9 January, from the underspending 
within this portfolio to reduce the budgeted contribution from Commercial Services, within the 
EH&W portfolio, as a result of the County Council decision to remove the essential car user 
status, which has led to a consequential reduction in lease cars and therefore Commercial 
Services ability to make a surplus. 

 

2.10 Business Strategy, Performance & Health Reform portfolio: 
 

 The forecast underspend for this portfolio has increased by £0.040m this month to £0.888m, mainly 
reflecting additional work taken on by Legal Services responding to both internal and external 
demand, together with a small movement in Business Strategy.  

 

2.11 Democracy & Partnerships portfolio: 
 

The forecast underspend for this portfolio has increased by £0.033m this month to -£0.097m due to 
small movements in the forecasts for Democratic and Member Services and Business Strategy – 
International and Partnerships.  

Page 8



  

 


[...]
in withdrawal of the current planning application.  This will be resubmitted as soon as 
these issues have been resolved but works will not now start until the new financial year and 
expenditure has been reluctantly re-profiled accordingly.   

 

• Web Platform (-£0.154m, re-phasing): This investment supports the need to identify and 
transfer more services online to support the channel shift strategy (people using cheaper-to-run 
channels), which will deliver significant savings – and it is hoped improved outcomes – as part of 
the Customer Services Strategy.  A review of services that may benefit from the transfer has 
been ongoing since October and to achieve these changes, £154k of the programme has been 
reallocated from its original expenditure plan and re-profiled into 2012/13 as the complexity and 
scale of these projects, and the time needed to fully specify the requirements, cannot be 
achieved and fully spent in the current year.  The Customer Service Strategy is due to be 
launched in January 2012 and therefore this budget will support the ambitions and priorities 
going forward.   

 

Overall this leaves a residual balance of -£0.060m on a number of minor projects. 
 

3.8 Regeneration and Enterprise portfolio: 
 

The forecast has not changed from the previous report.   

 
Page 11



  

3.9 Business Strategy, Performance and Health Reform portfolio: 
 

 The forecast has moved by -£0.745m.  This movement has occurred largely due to the -£0.750m re-
phasing on the Enterprise Resource Planning Programme. In previous reports to Cabinet it was 
estimated that the full £1.4m cost of this project would be incurred in the current year. However, the 
subsequent business case considered by PAG and agreed for “Approval to Plan” by the Leader 
indicates that the phasing will be £0.648m in 2011-12 and £0.750m in 2012-13.    
 

Overall this leaves a residual balance of +£0.005m on a number of minor projects. 

 
3.10 Capital Project Re-phasing 

 

Normally, 
[...]
r re-phased since being reported to Cabinet on 
9
th
 January. 

 

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 Future Years Total

£m £m £m £m £m

Customer & Communities

Tunbridge Wells Library

Original budget +0.113  +0.326  0  0  +0.439  

Amended cash limits +0.092  -0.092  0  0  0  

additional re-phasing -0.180  +0.180  0  0  0  

Revised project phasing +0.025  +0.414  0  0  +0.439  

Web platform

Original budget +0.504  0  0  0  +0.504  

Amended cash limits -0.150  +0.150  0  0  0  

additional re-phasing -0.154  +0.154  0  0  0  

Revised project phasing +0.200  +0.304  0  0  +0.504  

FSC

Learning Disability Good Day Programme

Original budget +3.611  +1.600  +0.934  +0.587  +6.732  

Amended cash limits -2.442  +2.027  0  +0.415  0  

additional re-phasing -0.150  +0.150  0  0  0  

Revised project phasing +1.019  +3.777  +0.934  +1.002  +6.732  

EH&W

Kent Thameside Strategic Transport

Original budget +2.688  +8.313  +14.852  +119.195  +145.048  

Amended cash limits -1.314  -3.502  -5.558  +10.374  0  

additional re-phasing -1.110  -3.889  -5.873  +10.872  0  

Revised project phasing +0.264  +0.922  +3.421  +140.441  +145.048  

 
 
 
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Cabinet is asked to: 
 

4.1 Note the initial forecast revenue and capital budget monitoring position for 2011-12.  
 

4.2 Agree the £1.205m revenue contribution to capital within the EH&W portfolio from savings 
identified within the revenue general maintenance and repair budget in order to bring forward 
urgent road repairs and streetlight column replacement within the capital programme. 

 

4.3 Note the changes to the capital programme. 
 

4.4 Agree that £3.518m of re-phasing on the capital programme is moved from 2011-12 capital cash 
limits to future years. 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\6\7\AI00019767\$5nohth1o.doc 

 
By: Cabinet Member for Finance & Business Support 

Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement 
 

To: Cabinet
[...]
g the Cabinet and Corporate Director of Finance & 
Procurement on treasury management policy within KCC’s overarching 
Treasury Management Policy”.  TAG meets the requirement in the CIPFA 
Treasury Management Code for a member body focussing specifically on 
treasury management.  TAG meets quarterly and members of the group receive 
detailed information on a weekly and monthly basis. 

 
6. Whilst Council will agree the overall Treasury Management Strategy all 

amendments to the strategy during the year will be agreed by Cabinet.  The 
strategy needs to remain dynamic and reflect changing circumstances.  

 
7. Governance & Audit Committee previously received an annual review in 

accordance with the requirements of the CIPFA Treasury Management Code-it 
now receives quarterly reports which goes beyond the mid-year review 
proposed by CIPFA. 

 
8. A revised Treasury Management Policy Statement is attached in Appendix 1 to 

reflect new requirements of the CIPFA Code published in November 2011. 
 
9. The Authority’s banker is the National Westminster Bank.  At the current time it 

does not meet our minimum credit requirement of A+ (or equivalent) long term.  
Despite the credit rating being below the Authority’s minimum criteria it will 
continue to be used for short term liquidity and ongoing day to day business. 

 
BORROWING REQUIREMENT AND STRATEGY 
 
10. Borrowing 
 

(1) The underlying need to borrow for capital purposes, as measured by the 
Capital Financing Requirement (CFR), together with balances and 
reserves, are the core drivers of treasury management activity. 

 
(2) As at 31 December 2011 long term borrowing was £1,091m including 

£48m attributable to Medway Council.  
 
 

11. Interest Rate Forecast 
 

(1) The economic and interest rate forecast provided by the Authority’s 
treasury management advisor, Arlingclose, is attached at Appendix 2.  The 
Authority will reappraise its strategies from time to time in response to 
evolving economic, polit
[...]
- This is a return to the normal pre 2008 credit requirement. 
 
- Only applying to banks which are systematically important. 

 
- All the other risk metrics still apply. 

 
• Applying the A- rating to UK banks would give a counterparty list of: 

 
- Barclays 
 
- HSBC 

 
- Santander UK 

 
- Bank of Scotland 

 
- Lloyds TSB 

 
- National Westminster 

 
- Nationwide 

 
- Royal Bank of Scotland 

 
- Standard Chartered 

 
 

•  TAG recommends that all these counter parties should be available to the 
Council – but parameters would be applied to their use in-particular in-
relation to duration of deposits.  A decision on whether to use a particular 
counterparty will be made by the Corporate Director of Finance & 
Procurement and the Cabinet Member for Finance & Business Support 
after consultation with TAG and these decisions will be reported to 
Governance & Audit Committee in the quarterly reports. 

 
•  Arlingclose have a range of overseas banks (5 Canadian, 4 Australian and 

1 US Banks) which meet their counterparty requirements.  TAG 
recommends that the Authority does not recommence the use of overseas 
banks.  Any proposal to do so would need to be agreed by Cabinet at a 
later date.  

 
18. Counterparty Limits 
 

The Counterparty Limits proposed are: 
 
• DMO £450m 
 
• Banks/Building Societies £50m.  
 

Page 21



 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\6\7\AI00019767\$5nohth1o.doc 

• A group limit of £75m would be applied for Nat West / RBS and Bank of 
Scotland / Lloyds could not have more than £75m each.  

 
19. Duration of Deposits 
 

Arlingclose recommend a maximum duration currently of 3 months.  It is 
recommended that the Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance & Business Support is able to 
increase duration up to a maximum of 12 months in line with Arlingclose 
recommendations.  To go beyond this would require a report to Cabinet. 
 
 

ICELAND 
 
20. On 28 October the Icelandic Supreme Court confirmed the 1 April District Court 

decision that UK local authority deposits did count as deposits under Icelandic 
law and we are therefore preferred creditors.  This also applies in the cases 
concerning the UK Financial Services Compensation Scheme, the Dutch 
National bank (on behalf of retail depositers) and Dutch local authorities. 

 
21. The position on the two banks is as follows: 
 

• Glitnir – KCC had £15m deposited with Glitnir and 100% of this will be 
recovered.  Negotiations with the Winding Up Board to ensure prompt 
payment have commenced.   

 
• Landisbanki – KCC has £17m deposited with Landsbanki and 98% of this 

will be recovered.  A first dividend of £5.5m has been paid.   
 
22. The Heritable administration continues to proceed well and we are confident of 

a final return of at least 85%.  To date 65p in the £ has been paid totalling 
£11.9m. 

 
23. The www.kent.gov.uk website is regularly updated for news on developments in 

Iceland. 
 
 
TREASURY ADVISERS 
 
24. Since March 2011 Arlingclose have been the Council’s sole treasury adviser. 
 
 
TRAINING 
 
25. Training is provided by Arlingclose and a treasury management training module 

is included in the Financial Management Training Programme for members and 
senior officers. 

 

Page 22



 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\6\7\AI00019767\$5nohth1o.doc 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
26. Members are asked to agree: 
 
 (1) The Revised Treasury Management Policy Statement. 
 
 (2) The approach proposed to Borrowing. 
 
 (3) The proposals for counter parties and the delegations to the Corporate 

Director of Finance & Procurement and the Cabinet Member for 
Finance & Business Support. 

 
 
Nick Vickers 
Head of Financial Services 

Page 23



 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\6\7\AI00019767\$5nohth1o.doc 

Appendix 1 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Council adopts the key recommendations of CIPFA’s Treasury 

Manag
[...]
 1.75    1.75    1.80    1.85    1.95    2.00    2.10    2.20    2.30    2.40 

Downside risk -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 

5-yr gilt

Upside risk     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50 

Central case    1.25    1.30    1.35    1.40    1.50    1.60    1.70    1.80    2.00    2.10    2.30    2.40    2.50 

Downside risk -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 

10-yr gilt

Upside risk     0.25     0.25     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50 

Central case    2.20    2.30    2.40    2.45    2.50    2.55    2.60    2.70    2.75    2.80    2.85    2.90    3.00 

Downside risk -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 

20-yr gilt

Upside risk     0.25     0.25     0.25     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50 

Central case    3.00    3.05    3.05    3.10    3.20    3.25    3.30    3.35    3.40    3.45    3.50    3.60    3.75 

Downside risk -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 

50-yr gilt

Upside risk     0.25     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50 

Central case    3.25    3.40    3.50    3.60    3.70    3.80    3.90    4.00    4.00    4.00    4.10    4.20    4.25 

Downside risk -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25 -0.25  
 
 
 

Page 26


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 January 2012
	4 Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report 2011 - 12
	6 Treasury Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 25 January 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A J King, MBE (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr K G Lynes, Mr J D Simmonds, Mr B J Sweetland, 
Mr M J Whiting and Mrs J Whittle 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr K H Pugh 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Austerberry (Corporate Director, Environment and 
Enterprise), Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of Human Resources), Mr D Cockburn 
(Corporate Director of Business and Support), Ms A Honey (Corporate Director, 
Customer and Communities), Mr A Ireland (Corporate Director, Families and Social 
Care), Mr P Leeson (Corporate Director Education, Learning and Skills Directorate), 
Mr M Lemon (Head of Policy), Ms M Peachey (Kent Director Of Public Health), 
Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and Law), Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of 
Finance and Procurement) and Mr G Mills (Democratic Services) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
7. Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 January 2012  
(Item 3) 
 
Subject to the amendment proposed by Mrs Whittle to paragraph 6 (1), the minutes 
of the meeting held on 9 January 2012 were agreed as a true record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 
8. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report 2011 - 12  
(Item 4 - Report by Cabinet Member for Finance and Business Support and the 
Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement ) 

 
 (1) Mr Simmonds gave an update on the current position with both the Revenue 
and Capital budgets and highlighted the actions being taken within   the revenue 
budget. Mr Simmonds also highlighted the recognised pressures within Directorate 
budgets which would need to be managed.    

 
(2)  Mr Sweetland spoke of the announcement by the Roads Minister to introduce 
measures to tax foreign lorries using UK roads. Mr King said this proposal was 
welcomed and mirrored a KCC led initiative some 20 years ago to introduce a tax to 
reflect the impact caused by foreign lorries on Kent’s roads.  

 
(3)  Cabinet resolved to: 

 
(i)  note the forecast revenue and capital budget monitoring position for 2011-
12.  
 



 

2 

(ii) agree a virement of £0.199m from the under spending within the Finance & 
Business Support portfolio to the Environment, Highways & Waste portfolio 
(see paragraph 2.9.2 of the Cabinet Report). 
 
(iii) note the changes to the capital programme. 
 
(iv) agree that £3.891m of re-phasing on the capital programme be moved 
from 2011-12 capital cash limits to future years. 
 
(v) agree the inclusion of the Integrated Children’s System project in the 
Business Strategy, Performance & Health Reform portfolio to be funded by 
£1.326m prudential borrowing (£0.652m in 2011-12 and £0.674m in 2012-13): 
and,  
 
(vi) note the latest forecast revenue and capital budget monitoring position for 
2011/12 

 
9. Budget 2012/13 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2012 - 15 (To follow)  
(Item 5 -  Report by Mr Alex King, Deputy Leader of the Council, Mr John Simmonds, 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Business Support and Mr Andy Wood, Corporate 
Director for Finance)  

 
(1)  The Chairman declared consideration of this item to be urgent as the report 
was not available at the time the agenda for this meeting was despatched. The 
reason for that was because the report needed to include comments from the 
consultation which had been undertaken and to report on the views of the Policy 
Overview Committees. The report also needed to contain the most up to date 
information and analysis on the final local government settlement figures, the final tax 
bases agreed by the Kent District Councils and the surplus or deficits announced by 
the District Councils Collection Funds. 

 
(2)  Mr Simmonds outlined the purpose and scope of the report and highlighted a 
number of key points, including the fact that despite challenging circumstances the 
recommendation to the County Council was that there should not be any increase in 
the current level of Council Tax for 2012/13. He also highlighted the likely budget 
pressures which would occur in the medium term as a result of having to make 
further savings.  Mr Simmonds said in recognising the need to keep to a minimum the 
effect of budget reductions on front line services, the Council had none the less put 
some £22m into Children’s Services and £12m into Adult Social Services for elderly 
residents in need.  

 
(3)  Each Member of Cabinet then spoke in some detail about the budget 
proposals as they affected their Portfolio and Directorate responsibilities.   

  
(4)  Following discussion Cabinet resolved to endorse the following proposals for 
submission to the County Council on 9 February 2012:  

 
(i)  the Revenue Budget proposals for 2012/13 as detailed in the Cabinet 
report. Cabinet also noted the proposed changes as a result of the equivalent 
Band D tax base from the collection funds and endorsed the resulting change 
to the overall budget requirement. 
 



 

3 

(ii)  the increase in provisional EIG income and the additional requirement 
for £0.86m to fund additional places for 2 year olds in the Education Learning 
and Skills portfolio. 
 
(iii)  the adjustments in emerging pressures including the pay award (subject 
to Personnel Committee recommendations) and the transfer of the balance in 
order to contribute to reserves. 
 
(iv)   the establishment of two new reserves; Council Tax Equalisation (which 
in effect means the Government grant to support the Council Tax freeze could 
be used to sooth the impact over more than 1 year) and Invest to Save. 
 
(v)  a requirement from Council Tax of  £577.914m to be raised through 
precept on District Councils. 
 
(vi)  Council Tax levels for the different property bands as set out below, 
(representing a freeze at the 2011/12 levels). 
 
Council Tax   Band 
A                     B            C                D                 E                  F                G 
£698.52    £814.94   £831.36   £1,047.78   £1,280.62   £1,513.46   £1,746.30  
      H 
£2,095.56 
 
(vii)   the Capital investment proposals, together with the necessary 
borrowing, revenue, grants, capital receipts, renewals, external funding and 
other earmarked sums to finance the programme. Delivery of the programme 
would be subject to the approval to spend on individual schemes and the level 
of Government support available in future years.  
 
(viii)   the Prudential Indicators as set out in Appendix B of the draft Medium 
Term Financial Plan 2012/15 
 
(ix)   Cabinet also endorsed the revenue and capital budget proposals as 
set out in the draft 2012/13 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 2012/15 
(as amended as a result of the changes outlined in the Cabinet report and 
summarised in Appendix 7), and that these should be recommended for 
approval by the County Council. A further it be noted that a revised 2012/13 
Budget Book and MTFP 2012/15 reflecting the changes in the Cabinet report 
would be produced for the meeting of the County Council on 9 February 2012. 

 
10. Treasury Strategy  
(Item 6 - Report by Mr John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance and Business 
Support and Mr Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) 

 
(1)  Mr Simmonds introduced this wide-ranging report and highlighted key areas of 
activity and actions being taken by the County Council in respect of maintaining a 
robust Treasury Management Strategy. Mr Simmonds also briefed the meeting on 
the Strategy in relation to counterparties and gave an update on the latest 
encouraging position in respect of the Icelandic banks.  The Council had already 
recovered some £15m deposited with Glitnir and 100% of this would be recovered. A 
first dividend of £5.5m had already been paid.  The Council also had £17m deposited 



 

4 

with Landsbanki and 98% of that would be recovered. The Heritable administration 
continued to proceed well and the Council was confident of a final return of at least 
85%. To date 65p in the £ had been paid totalling £11.9m 

 
(2)  Cabinet resolved: 

 
(i)  that the revised Treasury Management Policy Statement  as detailed in the 
Cabinet report be agreed;  
 
(ii)  agreement be given to the proposed Borrowing  Requirement and Strategy 
as detailed in the Cabinet report,  and,  

 
(iii)  as detailed in the Cabinet report approval be given to the proposed counter 
parties together with the delegations to the Corporate Director for Finance and 
Procurement and the Cabinet Member.    

 
 
 


